Public Document Pack

CYNGOR .
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr Sir y Fﬂlnt
Head of Legal and Democratic Services Ay . .
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd FllﬁtShII‘E

COUNTY COUNCIL

To: CliIr Carol Ellis (Chair)

. . . CS/NG
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Peter Curtis,
Adele Davies-Cooke, David Evans, Veronica Gay, 17 January 2013
Cindy Hinds, Stella Jones, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe,
Dave Mackie, Hilary MCGUi", Gareth Roberts, Tracy Waters 01352 702331

lan Smith and David Wisinger tracy.waters@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL,
MOLD CH7 6NA on THURSDAY, 24TH JANUARY, 2013 at 2.00 PM to consider the
following items.

Yours faithfully

P

Democracy & Governance Manager

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17"
December 2012.

4  YOUNG PERSONS DRUG & ALCOHOL TEAM (Pages 9 - 14)
Report of Director of Community Services enclosed

County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4
www.flintshire.gov.uk

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR
Ffén 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4
www.siryfflint.gov.uk

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg



SAFEGUARDING AND CHILD PROTECTION (JOINT REPORT FROM
SAFEGUARDING UNIT ) (Pages 15 - 44)

Report of Director of Environment enclosed

CSSIW INSPECTION ACTION PLAN (Pages 45 - 74)

Report of Director of Community Services enclosed

INTEGRATED FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICE (Pages 75 - 78)
Report of Director of Community Services enclosed

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 79 - 86)

Report of Learning and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator




46.

47.

Agenda Item 3

SOCIAL AND HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17 DECEMBER 2012

Minutes of the meeting of the Social and Health Care Overview and Scrutiny
Committee of the Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on Monday
17 December 2012

PRESENT: Councillor C.A. Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: D. Evans, V. Gay, C. Hinds, R.B. Lloyd, M. Lowe, H.J. McGuill, D.I.
Mackie, I. Smith and D.E. Wisinger

SUBSTITUTIONS:
Councillor G. Banks for Councillor S. Jones

APOLOGIES:
Councillors A. Davies-Cooke, P.J. Curtis, H.G. Roberts and M. Bateman
Head of Social Services for Children

CONTRIBUTORS:
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Director of Community Services, Head of
Social Services for Adults, Service Manager, Resources, Management
Information Officer

IN ATTENDANCE:
Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee
Officer

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor G. Banks declared an interest in item 7, Quarter 2 Service
Reports, in relation to Disabled Facility Grants as he was currently employed by
Care and Repair.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings held on 19 September 2012, 4 October 2012
and 1 November 2012 had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

MATTERS ARISING

19 September 2012

Councillor H.J. McGuill asked if the Betsi Cadwalladr University Hospital Board
(BCUHB) had given feedback on the questions raised by members on page 8 of
the Minutes of the meeting of 19 September 2012. The Chair said that feedback
would be supplied when final decision was made known. She added that a
special meeting would be convened with BCUHB in order to ask further
questions.

Page 1



48.

4 October 2012

Councillor I. Smith asked for an update about start times of meetings as
discussed on page 9 of the minutes. The Learning and Social Care Overview
and Scrutiny Facilitator said that from May 2013, when the new meetings
schedule was prepared, the meetings would alternate between a morning start
and an afternoon start, in order to accommodate all members. She explained
that a 1pm start was not a possibility, as a briefing 
[...]
 103, be

examined more closely by the committee. The budget variances related to local
teams, vacancy management, family placement and professional support.

Page 6



52.

RESOLVED:-

(a) That the committee consider the 2012/13 Quarter 2 performance reports
produced by the Heads of Service;

(b)  That a breakdown of the costs of the Disabled Facilities Grant be provided
in the Quarter 3 report;

(c) That figures for Children in Need, such as numbers assessed and waiting
for a social worker should be provided as part of the next quarterly report;

(d)  That the Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator write
to Alan Butterworth to convey thanks on behalf of the committee for his
contribution to Community Services; and

(e)  That the Committee was satisfied with the budget variances shown on
page 103.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator
introduced the report to consider the Forward Work Programme for the
Committee.

In referring to the next meeting on 24 January 2013, the Learning and
Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator asked if members could be
nominated to serve on a task group for the Integrated Family Support Service.

The Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator
suggested that a Carer’'s Strategy update and Youth Justice Service update be
added to the forward work programme.

The Chair asked if officer name plates could be produced for the next
meeting so that members were aware of officers who may attend in substitution
for their line manager.

The Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator said that
a task and finish group would be continued in the New Year to consider the
Annual Council reporting frameworks.

The Chair closed the meeting by wishing all members of the committee
and officers a Happy Christmas and Prosperous New Year.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be received and amended to reflect the
above suggestions.

Page 7



53.

54.

DURATION OF MEETING

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.16 pm.

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or press in attendance.

Page 8



Agenda ltem 4

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 24 JANUARY 2013

REPORT BY: DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES

SUBJECT: YOUNG PERSONS DRUG & ALCOHOL TEAM

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To provide an update of the developments within Flintshire “Sorted” -
Young People’s Drug and Alcohol Team (YPDAT) and an overview of
the changes in regional funding arrangements.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 Children and young people’s misuse of drug and alcohol continues to be
a major concern to society as a whole and impacts on all partner
agencies. Although research highlights that fewer young people are being
treated for class A drugs and that the vast majority receive support for
problems with cannabis and alcohol, there has been a significant increase
in those using mephedrone (MCAT) and “legal highs”. The figures also
show that most young people accessing drug and alcohol services
present a complex range of other problems, which demonstrates that
‘substance misuse is seldom an isolated issue’. This is a similar picture
seen by YPDAT across Flintshire.

2.02 The Young Persons Drug and Alcohol Team is a multi agency, multi
disciplinary team which aims to minimise the impact of alcohol and drugs
on children, young people, their families and the community. The YPDAT
was commended in the Flintshire Excellence Awards in 2012 and has
established a model of working that has been recognised as best practice
across Wales.

2.03 The YPDAT provides a comprehensive service to the young people of
Flintshire, divided into three main areas of activity:

Universal — generic substance misuse education offered to all young
people within schools and the community.

Targeted — programmes of work aimed specifically at those young people
either misusing or in danger of misusing substances.

Treatment — referral based service for those young people with an
identified drug or alcohol related problem.

Page 9



3.00

3.01

3.02

3.03

3.04

CONSIDERATIONS

The YPDAT has established a Young Person’s Steering Group which
works in partnership with the team to develop practice and they have
recently renamed the service as Flintshire Sorted, the aim being to de-
stigmatise services and to establish a ‘brand’ across Flintshire.

The Flintshire Sorted has this year launched its own innovative Drug
Aware Award (DAA) which compliments the Welsh Government's Healthy
Schools Initiative and will recognise schools’ commitment to tackling drug
and alcohol misuse. The aim is for each school to achieve a set of
specific criteria to be awarded the Drug Aware Award. Flintshire Sorted
have agreed Service Level Agreements with all secondary schools and
will play an active role in supporting schools with their policy
development, PSE curriculum, community engagement and targeted
support for young people. The aim is to support schools, children and
young people with the inclusion agenda.

In addition to the DAA, dedicated 'link' workers have been assigned to
each of the secondary schools, including Maes Hyfryd and the Pupil
Referral Units, offering continuity, a face that is recognisable and specific
programmes of work for individual schools. The Sorted link staff are
establishing their presence within the schools and are attending a range
of professional meetings and supporting and advising teachers.

The YPDAT universal and targeted work continues to be delivered in
innovative ways to ensure the engagement of young people. This
includes:-
- peer education programmes
- targeted school work programmes with identified groups of young
people
- lunch time sessions using the outreach vehicle
- use of 'Decision Street' mobile theatre in conjunction with a local
education drama group.
- mobile sports stadium used in community sett
[...]
Carol Salmon
Telephone: 01352/702504
Email: carol.salmon@flintshire.gov.uk

Contact Officer: Lesley Bayley
Telephone: 01352/702604
Email: lesley.a.bayley@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 14



Agenda Item 5

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 24 JANUARY 2013

REPORT BY: DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES

SUBJECT: SAFEGUARDING AND CHILD PROTECTION (JOINT

REPORT FROM SAFEGUARDING UNIT)

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01  To provide Members with information in relation to Child Protection
and Safeguarding within the county boundaries.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01  Inline with the County Council’s strategy for developing a systematic
Performance Management Framework, Social Services for Children
routinely collate safeguarding activity for children in need and those
children whose names are included on Flintshire’s Child Protection
Register.

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01  This report informs Members of key statistical and performance
related information about children for whom the Authority has
significant safeguarding responsibilities.

3.02 This report covers the period from 1 October 2011 to 30 September
2012.

3.03 Management and performance data and commentary about
safeguarding are presented as Appendix 1.0.

3.04 Reports analysing child protection case conference feedback are
presented as Appendix 2.1, 2.2 and 2.3.

3.05 Reports analysing staff availability and unmet need are presented as
Appendices 3.1 and 3.2.

400 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01 That Members accept this report as information in relation to Child
Protection and Safeguarding for the period 1 October 2011 to 30

Page 15



5.00

5.01

6.00

6.01

7.00

7.01

8.00

8.01

9.00

9.01

10.00

10.01

11.00

11.01

12.00

12.01

September 2012.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no financial implications arising from this report.

ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

Services to children in need are effectively managed to ensure that
the needs of vulnerable children are appropriately
[...]
n of Unmet Need for September
2012.

Gary Greenhough

Planning, Performance and Quality Assurance
Development and Resources

Community Services

Ext 4268
Number of Cases of Unmet Need October 2011 - September 2012
Oct | Nov | Dec | Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr | May | Jun | July | Aug | Sep
CIDS 12 11 13 9 9 10 8 8 8 8 8 11
CYAST 0 0 11 11 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Duty & Assessment| 23 24 24 19 15 12 14 7 12 6 4 6
Family Placement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
FAST 4 12 5 2 8 20 20 20 20 0 3 5
FIT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
POT 19 21 20 18 17 24 25 23 23 30 30 30
Average 8 10 10 8 9 9 10 8 9 6 7 7
NIP = No information provided. 0 = No unmet need.
Number of Cases of Unmet Need October 2011 - é;ptember 501 2 ]
—e—cios |
- CYAST
—¥—Duty &
g Assessment|
38 —+—Family
5 Placomont
3 —8~FAST
£

Avorage




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



Agenda Item 6

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 24 JANUARY 2013

REPORT BY: DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES

SUBJECT: CSSIW INSPECTION (ASSESSMENT & CARE

MANAGEMENT) 2012: UPDATE REPORT

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01  For Members to receive a progress report on the CSSIW Inspection of
Assessment and Care Management Action Plan originally reported to
this committee on Thursday, 26™ July 2012.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 The Care and Social Services Inspectorate (\Wales) was set up in
2007 as an operationally independent division of the Welsh
Government. The functions of the Inspectorate are enabled through
legislation, and empowers Inspectors to review local authority social
services at a local and national level. The process then serves to
assure the public that services are operating against the set minimum
standards, are safeguarding the welfare of service users and
implementing improvements where necessary.

2.02 During this Inspection, the Inspection Team wished to examine the
Council's performance against four criteria, both in terms of current
performance and capacity for im
[...]
SFC has been unable
to secure capacity as yet
from the internal Lean
Review Team. Small
piece of benchmarking
work to commence in
September with
DCC/CCBC [other
N.Wales PARIS users]
around inputting of
referrals to the Duty Team.
To involve Interim
Manager of Duty Team,

Page 14 of 15




¢/ obed

6™ September 2012
$ajv435ii.doc

by the Head of Social
Services for Children from
Alexander [Lean Systems
Review] in 2011. She is
awaiting confirmation from
the internal Lean Team
identified employees to
assist with Phase 2 of the
implementation of that
review.

Performance Manager and
Business Systems Team
rep.

The managers will by
virtue of their managerial
oversight activities ensure
that the electronic system
for recording case work is
maintained to a high
standards.

These are regular Senior
Managers file audits that

also look at the quality of
the data inputted onto the
electronic system.

Page 15 of 15




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74



Agenda ltem 7

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 24 JANUARY 2013

REPORT BY: DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES

SUBJECT: INTEGRATED FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICE

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01  The purpose of this report is to report to members concerning this
local authority’s response to the Welsh Government requirement that
they set up an Integrated Family Support Service during 2013.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 The Welsh Government have requested information from all local
authorities in Wales regarding how they intend to roll out the IFSS
model in their area during 2013, including the governance and
operational considerations.

2.03 The Integrated Family Support Service (IFSS) is underpinned by the
guidance and regulations issued under Part 3 of the children and
Families (Wales) Measure 2010 in respect of pioneer areas. Wrexham
County Borough Council were one of the original pioneer sites for this
initiative set up in 2010.

2.04 The thinking that drives the provision is based upon the clear
message that future policies from WAG will be built around integrated
services to children and families which provide holistic support at
every level of need. The key principle in play being that children
should live with their families as long this promotes their welfare and
wellbeing.

2.05 The IFSS will deliver focused services to enable parents misusing
substances to achieve the necessary behavioural changes leading to
improved parenting capacity. The IFSS intervention will sit alongside
the current care planning processes and will not supplant the need for
a caseholder from statutory frontline teams. There is therefore no
efficiency in terms of staffing capacity requirements arising from this
new initiative.

2.06 In order to address the needs of families with complex problems the

IFSS teams will be multi agency in nature and the culture promoted by
the team will be one of reflective practice, peer group support and

Page 75



2.07

3.00

3.01

3.02

3.03

3.04

4.00

4.01

4.02

mentoring in order to deliver evidence based interventions which are
relevant to the families’ needs. The interventions are to be supported
by a Section 58 agreement which will set out the expectation of
priority assistance by all agencies to the IFSS, although Wrexham’s
experience is that existing parameters of legislation restrict the
usefulness of such a document..

The Local Authority and Local Health Board are expected to
cooperate closely in the establishment of the IFSS although the
principal duty lies with the Local Authority to take the lead.

CONSIDERATIONS

Wrexham as a pioneer authority already have an established team in
keeping with the IFSS guidance and, following consultation it has
been proposed that an integrated team be established across the two
counties but hosted by Flintshire.

Within the funding envelope provided by the Welsh Government it is
proposed that the following staff will form the new joint team across
Wrexham and Flintshire;

One consultant social worker

Four “spearhead” workers

One administrator

One support worker and/or sessional workers
on hourly rate and/or volunteers

¢ One promotions officer to raise awareness
(time limited).

There will also be set up and operational costs plus travel costs over
the two counties which have as yet to be determined.

The team will be based initially at the Connah’s Quay Office, in close
proximity to the Duty and Assessment Team in Flintshire. There will
also be a satellite office in Lampit Street, Wrexham in close proximity
to the Wrexham Child Care Teams.

Reliable IT systems need to be considered by Flintshire County
Council in conjunction with Wrexham Local Authority to enable data to
be collated across the border parameters for the purpose of WG
reporting.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That members consider and comment on the proposals for the new
team as set out in this report, including that of Flintshire as the host
authority.

That, as part of this process, members support the development of

Page 76



4.03

5.00

5.01

5.02

5.03

5.04

6.00

6.01

7.00

7.01

8.00

8.01

9.00

information protocols, to include cross county confidentiality, data
protection, referral criteria and allocation from each authority be drawn
up and agreed and an extension to the existing Section 58(1)
agreement which Wrexham have in place be negotiated with the
relevant agencies involved.

That members support the setting up of an Integrated Family Support
Service during 2013 and make recommendations to Cabinet for
approval.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The funds allocated to the six North \Wales authorities by the Welsh
Government total £850,000.

The Welsh Government have expressed the requirement for at least
two IFSS Teams across the North Wales footprint with this funding
which will be allocated to Wrexham in 2013/14 (as the pioneer
authority) for desegregation. There is an intention for the funding to
be passed to the RSG from 2014 but no guarantee as to

Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 JANUARY 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 24 January 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair) 
Councillors Marion Bateman, Peter Curtis, Veronica Gay, Stella Jones, 
Brian Lloyd, Dave Mackie and David Wisinger 
 
APOLOGIES:  
Councillors David Evans, Cindy Hinds, Hilary McGuill, Gareth Roberts and 
Ian Smith.   
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Director of Community Services, Service 
Manager Youth Justice Service and Young Peoples Drug & Alcohol Team, 
Operations Manager Youth Justice Service and Young Peoples Drug and Alcohol 
Team, Service Manager for Childrens Fieldwork Service and Performance Team 
Manager 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee Officer 
 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

56. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 17 December, 2012 had been 
circulated to Members with the agenda.    
 
Matters Arising 
 
 The Chair commented on minutes number 51 and reported that the figures 
previously requested for Children in Need, such as numbers assessed and waiting 
for a social worker would be provided within the Quarter 3 Service Performance 
report which would be submitted to the Committee on the 11 April, 2013.   
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

57. VARIATION IN ORDER OF AGENDA 
 

The Chair announced that there would be change in the order of the agenda 
and that agenda item 5 – Safeguarding and Child Protection would be considered 
after agenda item 7 – Integrated Family Support Service. 
 
 



 

58. YOUNG PERSONS DRUG & ALCOHOL TEAM 
 

The Service Manager Youth Justice Service and Young Peoples Drug and 
Alcohol Team introduced a report to provide an update on the developments within 
Flintshire “Sorted” – Young People’s Drug and Alcohol Team (YPDAT) and an 
overview of the changes in regional funding arrangements. 
 
 The YPDAT had established a Young Person’s Steering Group which worked 
in partnership with the team and had recently renamed the service as Flintshire 
Sorted, the aim being to de-stigmatise services and to establish a ‘brand’ across 
Flintshire.  Details of Flintshire Sorted initiatives were outlined within the report.  
 
 In response to a question about growing cannabis for personal use, the Chair 
advised that cannabis was an illegal substance and any concerns Members had 
should be reported to the Police.    
 
 Councillor S. Jones asked if the YPDAT met with the Police on a regular 
basis.  The Service Manager explained that a Police Officer was employed within the 
Youth Justice Team and that regular meetings were held with the Police to discuss 
issues around Anti-Social Behaviour.  He also explained that Members could make 
referrals through the out-reach programme seeking a member of the YPDAT to visit 
areas across Flintshire where there were concerns around drug and alcohol misuse.  
Councillor S. Jones asked if the contact details of the YPDAT could be sent to her 
following the meeting. 
 
 Councillor M. Bateman suggested that a representative of North Wales Police 
be invited to a future meeting of the Committee.  The Chair explained that the 
Committee could recommend to the Community Profile and Partnerships Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee that a representative of North Wales Police attends one of 
their meetings to provide an overview of their role in tackling drug and alcohol 
misuse.  
 
 Councillor P.J. Curtis commented on the number of establishments across 
Flintshire who had been granted licences to sell alcohol and asked about the 
possibility of removing licences where establishments had been found to be selling 
alcohol to under age persons.  He also asked whether advice and support was made 
available to older people to educate them on drug and alcohol misuse.  
 
 The Operations Manager explained that through the wider Community Safety 
Partnership the YPDAT worked closely with the Police and Trading Standards 
targeting areas where instances of establishments selling alcohol to young people 
had been reported.  This had resulted in a number of prosecutions taking place.  
Advice and support was available to older people but only for those already 
receiving treatment for drug and/or alcohol misuse.  Funding had been made 
available to enable officers to visit colleges to educate young people over the age of 
18 on the affects of drug and alcohol misuse but further work needed to be carried 
out on this area. 
 
 Councillor V. Gay asked whether consideration had been given to introducing 
a scheme where the Police could remove intoxicated young people to be placed in a 
safe environment while waiting for their parents to collect them.  The Service 
Manager explained that a similar scheme had previously been piloted by North 



 

Wales Police but this had been unsuccessful.  The Operations Manager explained 
that once the YPDAT had been informed that alcohol had been confiscated from a 
young person a member of the team would contact their parents to offer support.  A 
home visit may be necessary if a pattern emerged of regular alcohol misuse.  
 
 The Chair praised the production of an alcohol education DVD resource pack 
which had been written, acted, filmed and edited by Flintshire Sorted.  She said that 
this was an excellent DVD and suggested that a copy be provided to all Members of 
the Committee.  The Chair also congratulated the work of the team and her 
comments were echoed by the Committee.   
 
 The Director of Community Services thanked the Service Manager and 
Operations Manager for presenting the report to the Committee.  He praised the 
work of the YPDAT but referred the Committee to the financial implications outlined 
within the report which would need to be continually monitored to ensure no 
reduction in grant funding in the future.  The Cabinet Member for Social Services 
endorsed the comments of the Director and thanked the YPDAT for their hard work.                 
 
 The Chair suggested that any changes to the Welsh Government Grant which 
funds the YPDAT be reported to the Committee.  The Committee supported this 
suggestion.  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report be noted; and 
 
(b) That any changes to the Welsh Government Grant which funds the Young 

Persons Drug and Alcohol Team be reported to the Committee.  
 

59. CSSIW INSPECTION (ASSESSMENT & CARE MANAGEMENT) 2012: 
UPDATE REPORT 
 

The Service Manager for Childrens Fieldwork Service introduced a report to 
enable Members to receive a progress report on the CSSIW Inspection of 
Assessment and Care Management Action Plan originally reported to the Committee 
on the 26 July, 2012.   
 
 Following the CSSIW inspection the areas for improvement were identified 
alongside named persons who were to complete tasks or provide updates.  Details 
of the tasks were outlined within the report showing that they were all on track to be 
completed within the proposed timescale.   
 

The Chair congratulated the directorate on the outcome of the inspection and 
on the progress being made against areas highlighted for improvement.  These 
comments were echoed by the Committee.  
 
 The Director of Community Services said that he would formally feedback the 
thanks of the Committee to the staff for their hard work.     
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 



 

60. INTEGRATED FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICE 
 

The Service Manager for Childrens Fieldwork Service introduced a report to 
report to Members on the Local Authority’s response to the Welsh Government 
(WG) requirement that they set up an Integrated Family Support Service (IFSS) 
during 2013. 

 
The WG had requested information from all Local Authorities in Wales on how 

they intend to roll out the IFSS model in their area during 2013, including information 
on governance and operational considerations.  Wrexham already had an 
established team in keeping with the IFSS guidance and following consultation, it 
had been proposed that an integrated team be established across the two counties 
hosted by Flintshire. 

 
Councillors P.J. Curtis and S. Jones both welcomed the report with Councillor 

Curtis commenting positively on the recent television advertisements to highlight 
mental health issues.  Councillor Jones asked how referrals would be presented to 
the IFSS. 

 
The Service Manager explained that referrals could be made via General 

Practitioners who would refer patients to the Duty and Assessment Team before 
being referred to the IFSS.  The team were currently working on producing exit 
strategies for the Service.    

 
Councillor D.E. Wisinger raised concerns on welfare reform, specifically the 

introducing of a bedroom tax, which could impact disabled people who had empty 
bedrooms to enable carers to stay with them. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Social Services explained that Paul Neave, Team 

Manager Advice & Homeless Services was undertaking work to identify how the 
welfare reform proposals would impact carers.  The Chair suggested that Paul 
Neave be asked to provide a briefing note on the possible impact of welfare reform 
on service users to the Committee.     

 
The Director of Community Services commented on the IT systems which 

would need to be put in place to enable data to be collated across the border 
parameters for the purposes of WG reporting.  He thanked the Committee for their 
supportive comments and advised that the report would be submitted to Cabinet for 
approval.   

 
The Chair asked that an update report on the IFSS be provided to the 

Committee in September 2013 together with an update on exit strategies.      
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Committee support the proposals as set out in the report, including 
that of Flintshire as the host Authority; 

 
(b) That the Committee support the development of information protocols, to 

include cross county confidentiality, data protection, referral criteria and 
allocation from each Authority to be drawn up and agreed and an extension to 



 

the existing Section 58(1) agreement which Wrexham have in place be 
negotiated with the relevant agencies involved;  

 
(c) That the Committee support the setting up of an Integrated Family Support 

Service during 2013 and make recommendations to Cabinet for approval; 
 
(d) That an update report on the IFSS be provided to the Committee in 

September 2013 together with an update on exit strategies.        
 

61. SAFEGUARDING AND CHILD PROTECTION (JOINT REPORT FROM 
SAFEGUARDING UNIT ) 
 

The Director of Community Services and Operations Manager Youth Justice 
Service and Young Peoples Drug and Alcohol Team introduced a report to provide 
Members with information in relation to Child Protection and Safeguarding within the 
county boundaries. 
 
 The report informed Members of key statistical and performance related 
information about children for whom the Authority had significant safeguarding 
responsibilities and covered the period from 1 October 2011 to 30 September 2012.  
The Operations Manager highlighted the Appendices to the report which provided 
detailed information on the management and performance data about safeguarding, 
reports analysing child protection case conference feedback and reports analysing 
staff availability and unmet need.   
 
 Councillor S. Jones commented on the time that children had spent on the 
child protection register and asked how many follow up visits were made to a child 
that had been removed from the register. 
 
 The Service Manager for Childrens Fieldwork Service explained that once a 
child had been removed from the register, the case would remain open for a period 
of time and their case would be reviewed by an allocated Social Worker. 
 
 The Chair commented on referrals received from members of the public and 
the Service Manager confirmed that referrals are receiving from members of the 
public and that meetings with the Police are also held daily. 
 
 In response to a question on the increase in child protection referrals between 
April and June 2012, the Operations Manager explained that this had been due to a 
referral for a large sibling group.            
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee accept the report as information in relation to Child Protection 
and Safeguarding for the period 1 October 2011 to 30 September 2012. 
 

62. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator introduced 
the report to consider the Forward Work Programme for the Committee. 

 



 

 The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to be held on the 28 
January, 2013 to enable the Committee to consider budget proposals for 2013/14.  
The Annual Council Reporting Framework report which was due to be submitted to 
the Committee on the 28 February would now be presented at a later date following 
a meeting of the Task Group and the consultation process.  The remaining items 
showing at Appendix 1 of the report for the forthcoming Committee meetings 
remained unaltered.   
 
 The Facilitator also advised the Committee that a joint meeting between the 
Committee and the Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be 
held on the 21 March, 2013.  At the Committee meeting on the 25 July, 2013 there 
could possibly be a report from the Social Services Improvement Agency regarding 
the pilot results based accountability model of intervention project but this would be 
dependent on officer availability. 
 
 The Chair reported that she had contacted the Chief Executive to ask him to 
invite representatives of the Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board a special 
meeting of the Committee to discuss the proposed changes to the health service 
across North Wales.  The Committee would be advised further when a response had 
been received.      
 
 Councillor D.I. Mackie suggested that a report on adoption be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Committee.  He raised concerns that the North Wales Adoption 
Service report submitted to the Committee on the 4 October 2012 had included a 
number of comparisons to the first year of service which he did not feel was valid.  
The Committee agreed that a report on adoption, to include information around 
national changes to adoption and the allocation of cases to staff, be included on the 
forward work programme.  
 
 Councillor V. Gay suggested that a report on welfare reform, detailing the 
impact this would have on foster parents and disabled children be submitted to the 
Committee.  The Chair suggested that the Committee invite Paul Neave to a future 
meeting to provide and update on the possible impacts welfare reform would have 
on disabled people, carers and foster parents.  The Committee agreed with this 
suggestion.                 

  
RESOLVED: 

 
 That subject to the foregoing, the Forward Work Programme be noted.   

 
63. DURATION OF MEETING 

 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.08 p.m.  

 
64. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 

 
There was one member of the press in attendance. 

 
 

   

 Chair  


